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19 March 2015 

Last Closing: HK$ 135.9 Upside: +11.8% Target Price: HK$152.0→ Internet Sector  

Tencent (700.HK) 
  

4Q14 top-line beat; Maintain Buy 

       Financial Highlights 

Y/E 31 Dec  2013 2014 2015E 2016E 2017E 

Revenue (RMB m) 60,437 78,932 98,753 120,180 139,677 

YoY growth 38% 31% 25% 22% 16% 

Net profit (RMB m) 17,005 24,224 29,503 36,741 41,737 

YoY growth 20% 42% 22% 25% 14% 

EPS (RMB non-GAAP) 1.82 2.29 3.17 3.94 4.46 

EPS (HK$ non-GAAP) 2.30 2.86 3.99 5.02 5.76 

DPS (RMB)  0.85  0.26  0.29  0.36  0.78 

Dividend yield 0.62% 0.19% 0.21% 0.27% 0.58% 

PE 59 47 34 27 24 

Source: Company, BOCOM Int’l estimates 
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 4Q14 top-line beat. Non-GAAP diluted EPS was RMB0.68, lower than consensus and our 
estimate of RMB0.70. Revenue reached RMB20.98bn, up 6%/24% QoQ/YoY, beating 
consensus and our estimate of RMB20.36bn and RMB20.78bn. Gross margin decreased 
from 64% in 3Q14 to 60% in 4Q14, mainly due to a significant decrease in gross margin of 
the online advertising business (from 52% in 3Q14 to 40%) as a result of greater 
investment in video contents, which offset the improvement in ecommerce gross margin 
(from 25% to 40%). Operating margin in 4Q14 decreased from 38% in the previous 
quarter to 35%, mainly due to larger subsidy costs to Didi to enhance the position of 
Weixin Payment, increasing marketing spending, and R&D costs. Non-GAAP profit margin 
in 4Q14 stayed flat sequentially at 32%, compared with 26% in 4Q13.  

 VAS revenue was RMB17.14bn, up 7%/44% QoQ/YoY, where 70% came from game 
revenue. In 4Q14 Tencent retained its leading position in game market, with online game 
revenue increased by 6%/41% QoQ/YoY, reaching RMB11.96bn. The increase of game 
revenue was mainly driven by 1) a substantial increase in PC client game players and 
revenue contribution from major ACG titles such as League of Legends, FIFA Online3 and 
newly launched shooting games such as Assault Fire. 2) mobile games maintained strong 
growth momentum, which reached RMB3.8bn, up by 26%/416% QoQ/YoY, contributing 
32% of total online game revenue, compared with 23% in the previous quarter.   

 Online advertising revenue was RMB2.63bn, up 8%/75% QoQ/YoY, mainly driven by 
performance-based ads.  Performance-based ads increased by 19% QoQ, reaching 
RMB1.1bn or 42% of total ad revenue, compared with 38% in the previous quarter. The 
increase in performance-based ads is driven by 1) CPC growth for Qzone feed ad 2) 
expanding advertiser base for weixin official accounts. Weixin started testing news feed 
in Moments in January 2015, which has received encouraging feedback. In the future, 
Tencent will continue 1) working with Weixin official accounts to provide better content 
and gain more user engagement 2) working on improving the accuracy of ads delivery to 
target consumers without compromising user experience.  

 Connection strategy.  In line with the “Internet +” strategy proposed by Pony Ma, in 
2014 Tencent has invested actively in vertical areas such as 58.com, Dianping, Didi and 
JD.com with a focus on eCommerce and leveraging offline resources. In 2015, Tencent 
will continue building strategic partnerships in vertical areas, which will further expand 
usage scenarios for Weixin Payment. 

 Valuation. We believe that Weixin O2O initiatives and the enhanced position of Weixin 
Payment will generate more growth opportunities in the long run. We are positive on the 
revenue contribution from mobile games and performance-based ads, and potential  
margin improvement driven by performance-based ads. We fine-tune 2015E revenue by 
1% to RMB98.8bn considering the higher-than-expected e-commerce business, and 
correspondingly increase 2015E EPS from RMB3.16 to RMB3.17. Maintain TP at HK$152, 
based on 38x 2015E PE, and maintain Buy rating.  

 

  Tencent 4Q14 top-line beat, reaching 
RMB20.98bn, mainly driven by game 
and performance-based ad revenue.. . 

 The increase of game revenue was 
mainly driven by 1) a substantial 
increase in PC client game revenue 2) 
strong growth of mobile games, 
reaching RMB3.8bn, or 32% of ad 
revenue. 

 The increase in performance-based ads 
was driven by 1) CPC growth for Qzone 
feed ad 2)expanding advertiser base 
for weixin official accounts. 

 We believe that Weixin O2O initiatives 
and the enhanced position of Weixin 
Payment will generate more growth 
opportunities in the long run.  

  We fine-tune 2015E revenue by 1%. 
Maintain TP at HK$152, based on 38x 
2015E PE, and maintain Buy rating. 

 

Stock data 
52w High 138.00 
52w Low 93.00 
Market cap (HK$m)  1,273,820 
Issued shares (m)  9,373 
Avg daily vol (m) 22.93 
1-mth change %  4.62 
YTD change %  20.80 
50d MA 131.14 
200d MA 123.63 
14-day RSI 53.81 
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Figure 1: Summary of 4Q14 results 

(RMB,mn) 4Q13 3Q14 4Q14 QoQ YoY 
Bocom 

Forecast Difference 

Revenue 
       

VAS 11,932 16,047 17,137 7% 44% 17,028 0.6% 

Online advertising 1,497 2,440 2,627 8% 75% 2,620 0.3% 

Ecommerce transaction 3,324 459 446 -3% -87% 257 73.5% 

Others 217 862 768 -11% 254% 871 -11.8% 

 
16,970 19,808 20,978 6% 24% 20,776 1.0% 

   
 

    
Cost of revenues -8,198 -7,167 -8,332 16% 2% -8,252 1.0% 

   
 

    
Gross Profit 8,772 12,641 12,646 0% 44% 12,524 1.0% 

Gross margin 52% 64% 60% 
  

60% 
 

   
 

    
Other operating (exp)/inc 782 570 786 38% 1% 1,058 -25.7% 

Selling and marketing expenses -2,033 -1,906 -2,063 8% 1% -2,493 -17.3% 

General and administrative expenses -2,770 -3,790 -3,975 5% 44% -3,686 7.8% 

   
 

    
Profit from operations 4,751 7,515 7,394 -2% 56% 7,403 -0.1% 

Finance (expenses)/income 6 -317 -273 -14% -4650% -62 337.0% 

Equity investment/share of loss of associates -14 -139 -275 98% 1864% -43 545.0% 

Equity investment/share of loss of JV -4 0 0 
  

10 N/A 

Operating margin 28% 38% 35% 
  

36% 
 

   
 

   
 

Profit before taxation 4,739 7,059 6,846 -3% 44% 7,308 -6.3% 

Taxation -808 -1,383 -892 -36% 10% -1,418 -37.1% 

Netprofit 3,931 5,676 5,954 5% 51% 5,890 1.1% 

Minority interest -20 -19 -94 395% 370% -7 1203.2% 

Net profit attributable to shareholders of compay 3,911 5,657 5,860 4% 50% 5,883 -0.4% 

Net margin 23% 29% 28% 
  

28% 
 

   
 

    
Non-GAAP Net Profit 4,189 6,315 6,380 1% 52% 6,504 -1.9% 

Net margin 25% 32% 30% 
  

31% 
 

   
 

    
Diluted EPS 0.42 0.60 0.63 3% 49% 0.63 -1.3% 

Non-GAAP dil. EPS 0.48 0.68 0.68 1% 43% 0.70 -2.8% 

Source: BOCOM Int’l 

 
 

Figure 2: Summary of Income statement 

Earnings Forecast (RMB,mn) 2Q14 3Q14 4Q14 1Q15E 2013 2014E 2015E 
Consensus 

2014E 
Consensus 

2015E 

Total Revenue 19,746 19,808 20,978 22,478 60,437 78,932 98,753 78,933 96,908 

YoY 37% 28% 24% 22% 38% 31% 25% 
  

    
  

    
Gross Profit 12,172 12,641 12,646 13,125 32,659 48,059 57,726 48,124 61,121 

YoY 56% 49% 44% 24% 27% 47% 20% 
  

Gross Margin 62% 64% 60% 58% 54% 61% 58% 61% 63% 

    
  

    
Operating Profit 7,843 7,515 7,394 7,837 19,194 30,542 33,742 29,037 37,004 

YoY 72% 56% 56% 1% 24% 59% 10% 
  

Operating Margin 40% 38% 35% 35% 32% 39% 34% 37% 38% 

    
  

    
Non-GAAP Net Profit 5,874 6,433 6,723 6,853 17,005 24,224 29,503 24,180 31,737 

YoY 41% 47% 51% 32% 20% 42% 22% 
  

Net Margin 30% 32% 32% 30% 28% 31% 30% 31% 33% 

    
  

    
Dilluted EPS(RMB) 0.62 0.60 0.63 0.67 1.66 2.54 2.88 2.55 3.24 

Non-GAAP Diluted EPS(RMB) 0.55 0.68 0.68 0.74 1.82 2.29 3.17 2.59 3.42 

Non-GAAP Diluted EPS(HK$) 0.69 0.84 0.85 0.92 2.27 2.86 3.99 3.21 4.25 

YOY 40% 46% 48% 93% 22% 26% 39% 
  

 Source: BOCOM Int’l 
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The authors of this report, hereby declare that: (i) all of the views expressed in this report accurately reflect their personal views about any 
and all of the subject securities or issuers; and (ii) no part of any of their compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the 
specific recommendations or views expressed in this report; (iii) no insider information/ non-public price-sensitive information in relation to 
the subject securities or issuers which may influence the recommendations were being received by the authors. 

The authors of this report further confirm that (i) neither they nor their respective associates (as defined in the Code of Conduct issued by the 
Hong Kong Securities and Futures Commission) have dealt in or traded in the stock(s) covered in this research report within 30 calendar days prior 
to the date of issue of the report; (ii)) neither they nor their respective associates serve as an officer of any of the Hong Kong listed companies 
covered in this report; and (iii) neither they nor their respective associates have any financial interests in the stock(s) covered in this report. 

Disclosure of relevant business relationships 
BOCOM International Securities Limited, and/or its associated companies, has investment banking relationship with Bank of Communications, 
Harbin Bank Co., Ltd., Azure Orbit International Finance Limited, Hanhua Financial Holding Co., Ltd., Central China Securities Company Limited, 
China New City Commercial Development Limited, China Shengmu Organic Milk Limited, Broad Greenstate International Company Limited, China 
National Culture Group Limited, Sichuan Development Holding Co. Ltd., AustarLifesciences Limited and BAIC Motor Corporation Limited within 
the preceding 12 months. 

BOCOM International Holdings Company Limited currently holds more than 1% of the equity securities of Shanghai Fosun Pharmaceuticals Group 
Co. Ltd. 

BOCOM International Securities Limited currently holds more than 1% of the equity securities of SanmenxiaTianyuan Aluminum Company Limited. 

Disclaimer 
By accepting this report (which includes any attachment hereto), the recipient hereof represents and warrants that he is entitled to receive 
such report in accordance with the restrictions set forth below and agrees to be bound by the limitations contained herein. Any failure to 
comply with these limitations may constitute a violation of law. 

This report is strictly confidential and is for private circulation only to clients of BOCOM International Securities Ltd. This report is being 
supplied to you strictly on the basis that it will remain confidential. No part of this report may be (i) copied, photocopied, duplicated, stored 
or reproduced in any form by any means or (ii) redistributed or passed on, directly or indirectly, to any other person in whole or in part, for 
any purpose without the prior written consent of BOCOM International Securities Ltd. 

BOCOM International Securities Ltd, its affiliates and related companies, their directors, associates, connected parties and/or employees may own 
or have positions in securities of the company(ies) covered in this report or any securities related thereto and may from time to time add to or 
dispose of, or may be interested in, any such securities. Further, BOCOM International Securities Ltd, its affiliates and its related companies may 
do and seek to do business with the company(ies) covered in this report and may from time to time act as market maker or have assumed an 
underwriting commitment in securities of such company(ies), may sell them to or buy them from customers on a principal basis and may also 
perform or seek to perform investment banking, advisory, underwriting, financing or other services for or relating to such company(ies) as well as 
solicit such investment, advisory, financing or other services from any entity mentioned in this report.  In reviewing this report, an investor 
should be aware that any or all of the foregoing, among other things, may give rise to real or potential conflicts of interest. 

The information contained in this report is prepared from data and sources believed to be correct and reliable at the time of issue of this 
report.  This report does not purport to contain all the information that a prospective investor may require and may be subject to late 
delivery, interruption and interception. BOCOM International Securities Ltd does not make any guarantee, representation or warranty, 
express or implied, as to the adequacy, accuracy, completeness, reliability or fairness of any such information and opinion contained in this 
report and accordingly, neither BOCOM International Securities Ltd nor any of its affiliates nor its related persons shall not be liable in any 
manner whatsoever for any consequences (including but not limited to any direct, indirect or consequential losses, loss of profits and 
damages) of any reliance thereon or usage thereof. 

This report is general in nature and has been prepared for information purposes only. It is intended for circulation amongst BOCOM 
International Securities Ltd’s clients generally and does not have regard to the specific investment objectives, financial situation and the 
particular needs of any specific person who may receive this report. The information and opinions in this report are not and should not be 
construed or considered as an offer, recommendation or solicitation to buy or sell the subject securities, related investments or other 
financial instruments thereof. 

The views, recommendations, advice and opinions in this report may not necessarily reflect those of BOCOM International Securities Ltd or 
any of its affiliates, and are subject to change without notice. BOCOM International Securities Ltd has no obligation to update its opinion or 
the information in this report. 

Investors are advised to make their own independent evaluation of the information contained in this research report, consider their own 
individual investment objectives, financial situation and particular needs and consult their own professional and financial advisers as to the 
legal, business, financial, tax and other aspects before participating in any transaction in respect of the securities of company(ies) covered in 
this report. The securities of such company(ies) may not be eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to all categories of investors. 

This report is not directed to, or intended for distribution to or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any 
locality, state, country or other jurisdiction where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to any law, regulation, 
rule or other registration or licensing requirement. 

BOCOM International Securities Ltd is a wholly owned subsidiary of Bank of Communications Co Ltd. 


